

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

82212-3

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 OCT 30 P 12: 00

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 82212-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

FILED
OCT 30 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SOUTH TACOMA WAY, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT #1, LLC,

Petitioner.

SOUTH TACOMA WAY LLC'S
ANSWER TO SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
Sidney Tribe, WSBA #33160
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
18010 Southcenter Parkway
Tukwila, WA 98188-4630
(206) 574-6661

Robert G. Casey, WSBA #14183
Eisenhower & Carlson, PLLC
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 572-4500
Attorneys for Respondents
South Tacoma Way, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii-iv
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
C. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW OF SUD'S PETITION SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED	2
(1) <u>DOT Has Not Petitioned This Court for Review; This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....</u>	3
(2) <u>The Court of Appeals' Decision Protects the Public Interest by Preventing the Favoritism and Collusion that Competitive Bidding Laws Were Enacted to Prohibit</u>	4
(3) <u>Application of the Bona Fide Purchaser Doctrine to Revive This Void Ultra Vires Contract Would Serve SUD's Interest, But Would Harm the Public Interest</u>	4
(4) <u>The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of this Court or Another Court of Appeals.....</u>	7
(a) <u>It Is Well Settled That a Contract Executed In Direct Violation of an Existing Statute Is Ultra Vires and Void.....</u>	7

(b)	<u>Although the Court of Appeals Mistakenly Cited Language From Two Dissents Regarding the Ultra Vires Doctrine, the Related Majority Opinions Do Not Even Address the Ultra Vires Doctrine, and the Cited Dissenting Language Is Taken Directly From Majority Opinions of this Court</u>	9
(c)	<u>The Case That SUD Cites As Being “Directly on Point” Completely Supports the Court of Appeals’ Conclusion that State Contracts Executed In Direct Violation of Statutes Are Ultra Vires and Cannot Be Enforced</u>	10
(d)	<u>The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Authority or That of Other Courts of Appeal Regarding Standing; No Public Auction Was Ever Held</u>	11
D.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wash. v. City of Seattle,
108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....10

Branson v. Port of Seattle, 152 Wn.2d 862,
101 P.3d 67 (2004).....13

Dick Enterprises, Inc. v. Metropolitan/King County,
83 Wn. App. 566, 922 P.2d 184 (1996).....12, 13

*Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Pollution Control
Hearings Bd.*, 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997).....8

Edwards v. City of Renton, 67 Wn.2d 598,
409 P.2d 153 (1965).....4, 11

Failor's Pharm. v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.,
125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....10

Finch v. Matthews, 74 Wn.2d 161,
443 P.2d 833 (1968).....8

Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 122 Wn.2d 738,
863 P.2d 535 (1993).....9, 10

Noel v. Cole, 98 Wn.2d 375,
655 P.2d 245 (1982).....5, 8

Peerless Food Products, Inc. v. State,
119 Wn.2d 584, 835 P.2d 1012 (1992).....12, 13

Pierce County v. State, 159 Wn.2d 16,
148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....9, 10

Properties Four, Inc. v. State, 125 Wn. App. 108,
105 P.2d 416, review denied, 155 Wn.2d 1003,
122 P.3d 185 (2005).....8

South Tacoma v. State of Washington,
____ Wn. App. ____, 931 P.3d 938 (2008).....3, 6, 8, 10

State v. City of Pullman, 23 Wash. 583,
63 P. 265 (1900).....5

State v. Hewitt Land Company, 74 Wash. 573,
134 P. 474 (1913).....6

To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins, 144 Wn.2d 403,
27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....13

Other Cases

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794,
96 S. Ct. 2488 (1976).....7
Reeves, Inc. v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429,
100 S. Ct. 2271 (1980)7

Statutes

RCW 47.12.0635
RCW 47.12.063(1)(g)8
RCW 47.12.063(2)(g)11, 13

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.42
RAP 13.4(b)(1)3
RAP 13.4(b)(2)3
RAP 13.4(b)(4)2, 3
